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From: Geng, Xiaoyuan
To: Hengl, Tom; Macmillan, Bob
Cc: Waltman, Sharon - Morgantown, WV
Subject: RE: Just fishing for soil point data
Date: 17-nov-2010 17:19:15
Attachments: pedon.pdf

Hi Tom,

The Access DB is based on and subset of the original dBv4 package (http://wms1.agr.gc.ca/xgeng/pedon.zip )
 which was created around 2000. Attached is the pdf file associated with the dBv4 package. I would suggest that
 you start to this original dataset.

For this unpublished data, acknowledgement of the data source is required when people communicate research
 outcomes. The citation should be:

Canadian Soil Information Service (CanSIS), Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada, Government of Canada.

Sharon has had some update when we worked with the Pen State folks. I have not had that updated copy yet.

Cheers!

Xiaoyuan Geng 
Manager/Soil Scientist
Canadian Soil Information Service (CanSIS)/
Service d'information sur les sols du Canada (SISCan)
Agriculture and Agri-Food Canada/Agriculture et Agroalimentaire Canada
Telephone/Téléphone: 613-759-1895
Facsimile/Télécopieur: 613-759-1937
Room 1136, Neatby Bld., 960 Carling Av.
Ottawa, ON K1A0C6
http://sis.agr.gc.ca/cansis

-----Original Message-----
From: Tomislav Hengl [mailto:tom.hengl@wur.nl]
Sent: Wednesday, November 17, 2010 10:17 AM
To: Macmillan, Bob
Cc: Geng, Xiaoyuan; David.Jacquier@csiro.au
Subject: Re: Just fishing for soil point data

Hi,

Excellent! I see that there are 2177 points in this db, which really
fills the gap (Canada is one of the biggest countries in the world; it
would have been impossible to map soils globally without using any soil
data from Canada).

Could you please also forward some URL or document that describes this
dataset. BTW, what is the exact access and useage policy for this dataset?

thanx,

T. Hengl
Senior research @ ISRIC - World Soil Information
Mail: ISRIC - World Soil Information P.O. Box 353, 6700 AJ Wageningen,
The Netherlands
Location: Room 119, Akkermaalsbos 12 (Building 116), 6708 WB Wageningen,
The Netherlands

mailto:Xiaoyuan.Geng@AGR.GC.CA
mailto:tom.hengl@wur.nl
mailto:bob.macmillan@wur.nl
mailto:Sharon.Waltman@wv.usda.gov
http://wms1.agr.gc.ca/xgeng/pedon.zip
http://sis.agr.gc.ca/cansis
mailto:tom.hengl@wur.nl



Soil Pedon Database
(September/1999)


INTRODUCTION


The data in the following files constitute the former Soil Detail 2 file of CanSIS. This project
began in 1972 and holds detailed site specific data dated as far back as 1940. The database has
undergone many transformations beginning in a Mark IV format to a custom designed format to
a RAPID relational database management system then to INFO data files and now to this
modular DBASE format. The data was stored in an efficient but non user friendly environment
and therefore was very difficult for clients to interpret. Hopefully the new modular format will
correct this problem. 


NOTES ABOUT THE DATABASE


This is a modular database consisting of 6 files related to describing site characterisitcs
(described below as ID, SITE, PMAT, LANDFORM, CLASS and HUMUS) and 11 files related
to describing layer characteristics (described below as MORPHOLOGY, HORFEAT,
CHEMICAL, FERTILITY, PHYSICAL, ENGINEER, MINERAL, ELEMENTS,
HEAVYMETAL, SPECIAL and METHOD). It was designed this way to save space and help
our users who are usually looking at specific portions of the data. This is the first phase of the
translation to a modular DBASE format. VEGETATION and SOILTEMP files are being
prepared. An ARC/INFO cover or shape files will be distributed with the DBASE files at a later
date. Also there is no Saskatchewan layer data. This is also in the process of being translated. I
will also be adding a STATUS file which lists each pedon and identifies which files it has data
in.


Each site has a unique pedon ID number (PEDON) and files are linked by this item. The data in
each item are self explanatory so no further documentation is required. Historically site
description data for the detail2 file could have multiple values for many of the fields such as
drainage, soil moisture regime etc. These values, indicated by a number in their item name,
denote a range of values and do not represent the most dominant feature. The file PMAT holds
the parent material information for the site. It has an item PMAT_NO. This item contains a
number which identifies each parent material listed. 


Layer data has a depth component which identifies the layers within each pedon. Most analytical
properties have only one unit of measure. These are listed in the following structure listings in
brackets under description. H2O_EXTRACT items in the CHEMICAL file and fertility items
found in the FERTILITY file have different units of measure and therefore have the unit of
measure as part of the item name. MINERAL lists the minerals and percentages for a particular
fraction type, therefore the item FRACTION_TYPE is part of the unique identifier for each
record. HORFEAT lists horizon features such as mottles, clay films etc and their attributes.
Items TYPE and KINDNUM along with PEDON and LAYERNO uniquely identify each record.
Missing values for all numeric data are filled with 9's except the leftmost character which has a
negative value indicator. Methods associated with each analysis for each pedon are found in the







METHOD file. The item PROPERTY relates back to the item name found in the other analytical
files. For example if PROPERTY is ‘AL_PLASTIC’, then the methods listed can be related back
to the ENGINEER file and the value in the item AL_PLASTIC. Methods for a particular pedon
and a particular grouping of analyses such as particle size analysis would have a PROPERTY in
the METHOD file equal to PS and relate back to all items in the PHYSICAL file pertaining to
the item name beginning with PS.


ID (Identification File)                                       
DESCRIPTION          ITEM NAME    WIDTH    TYPE   N.DEC
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Pedon ID Number PEDON 6 I -
Province PROVINCE            2    C    -
Date YYYYMMDD            8    C    -
Soil Series Code SOILCODE            3    C    -
Modifier MODIFIER            3    C    -
Survey Unit UNIT               16   C    -
Laboratory LAB                16   C    -
Surveyor SURVEYOR            3    C    -
Purpose PURPOSE            13   C    -
Status STATUS             10   C    -
Deviation #1 DEVIATION1          8    C    -
Deviation #2 DEVIATION2          8    C    -
Extent EXTENT             10   C    -
Report Number REPORTNO            3    C    -
Photo PHOTO               9    C    -
Mapunit Type MAPUNIT_TYPE       11   C    -
Mapunit Dominant MAPUNIT_DOM         4    C    -
Mapunit Modifier MAPUNIT_MOD         2    C    -
Mapunit Association #1 MAPUNIT_ASSOC1      3    C    -
Mapunit Association #2 MAPUNIT_ASSOC2      3    C    -
Soil Phase #1 SOILPHASE1         16   C    -
Soil Phase #2 SOILPHASE2         16   C    -
Elevation (m) ELEVATION           6    N    0
Climate Station CLIMATE_STN        15   C    -
Climate Relavance CLIMATE_REL         6    C    -
Location DLS units LOCDLSGB           12   C    -
 (Quarter Section = 1st - 2nd position  , Section # = 3rd - 4th position, Township = 5th - 7th position,
Township Mod = 8th position, Range/Conc = 9th - 10th position, Heading = 11th position, Meridian
= 12th position)
Location NTS units LOCNTSGB            7    C    -
 (Primary Quadrant = 1st - 3rd position, Alpha Div = 4th position, Numeric Div = 5th - 6th position,
Direction = 7th position)
Location Latitude LOCLATGB            7    C    -
 (Degrees = 1st - 3rd position, Minutes = 4th - 5th position, Seconds = 6th - 7th position)







Location Longitude LOCLONGGB           7    C    -
 (Degrees = 1st - 3rd position, Minutes = 4th - 5th position, Seconds = 6th - 7th position)
Location Military Grid Reference LOCMILGRIDGB        5    C    -
 (Zone = 1st - 2nd position, Alpha Letter = 3rd position, 100,000 metre = 4th - 5th position)
Location Easting LOCEAST             4    C    -
Location Northing LOCNORTH            4    C    -
Field Sampling Type FIELDSAMPLE         6    C    -
Sample Preparation SAMPLE_PREP        13   C    -
Size Base for Reporting (mm) REPSZBASE           4    N    0
Land Use - General LANDUSE             8    C    -
Land Use - Specific LANDUSE_SPEC       16   C    -
Land Use-Tile Drained IMPROVE_TILE        3    C    -
Land Use-Ditch Drained IMPROVE_DITCH       3    C    -
Land Use-Subsoiled IMPROVE_SUBSOIL     3    C    -
Land Use-Irrigated IMPROVE_IRRIG       3    C    -
Land Use-Terraced IMPROVE_TERR        3    C    -
Land Use-Erosion Control IMPROVE_ERNCONT     3    C    -
Old Detail2 Key OLDKEY 14 C -


SITE (Site Description File)                                       
DESCRIPTION          ITEM NAME    WIDTH    TYPE   N.DEC
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Pedon ID Number PEDON 6 I -
Slope - Percent (%) SLP_PERCENT         4    N    1
Slope - Type SLP_TYPE            7    C    -
Slope - Class SLP_CLASS           6    C    -
Slope - Aspect SLP_ASPECT          2    C    -
Slope - Position SLP_POSITION       10   C    -
Slope - Topography SLP_TOPOGRAPHY     10   C    -
Slope - Length (m) SLP_LENGTH          5    N    0
Wind Erosion - #1 EROSION_WIND1       8    C    -
Wind Erosion - #2 EROSION_WIND2       8    C    -
Gully Erosion - #1 EROSION_GULLY1      8    C    -
Gully Erosion - #2 EROSION_GULLY2      8    C    -
Water Erosion - #1 EROSION_WATER1      8    C    -
Water Erosion - #2 EROSION_WATER2      8    C    -
Moisture Regime - #1 MOISTREG1           8    C    -
Moisture Regime - #2 MOISTREG2           8    C    -
Drainage - #1 DRAINAGE1           8    C    -
Drainage - #2 DRAINAGE2           8    C    -
Perviousness - #1 PERVIOUS1           5    C    -
Perviousness - #2 PERVIOUS2           5    C    -
Surface Runoff RUNOFF              7    C    -
Seepage SEEPAGE             7    C    -
Watertable - Depth to (m) H2O_TABLE           4    N    1







Watertable - Kind  H2O_TABLEKND        8    C    -
Stoniness - #1 STONINESS1          8    C    -
Stoniness - #2 STONINESS2          8    C    -
Rockiness - #1 ROCKINESS1          8    C    -
Rockiness - #2 ROCKINESS2          8    C    -
Permafrost - Classification PFROST_CLASS       16   C    -
Permafrost - Depth to (m) PFROST_DEPTH        4    N    1
Permafrost - Thickness (cm) PFROST_THICK        4    N    1
Permafrost - Ice in control sect (%) PFROST_ICE          4    I  -


PMAT (Parent Material File)                                       
DESCRIPTION          ITEM NAME    WIDTH    TYPE   N.DEC
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Pedon ID Number PEDON 6 I -
Parent Material PMAT_NO             1    I    -
Mode of Deposition MODE_DEP            4    C    -
Weathering WEATHER            12   C    -
Physical Component PHYS_COMP          16   C    -
Chemical Component CHEM_COMP          16   C    -
Lithological Modifier LITH_MOD           16   C    -
 


LANDFORM (Landform File)                               
DESCRIPTION          ITEM NAME    WIDTH    TYPE   N.DEC
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Pedon ID Number PEDON 6 I -
Genetic Material - #1 GENETIC_MAT1       15   C    -
Genetic Material - #2 GENETIC_MAT2       15   C    -
Genetic Modifier - #1 GENETIC_MOD1        8    C    -
Genetic Modifier - #2 GENETIC_MOD2        8    C    -
Genetic Modifier - #3 GENETIC_MOD3        8    C    -
Surface Expression - #1 SURF_EXP1          10   C    -
Surface Expression - #2 SURF_EXP2          10   C    -
Modifying Processes - #1 MOD_PROCESS1       12   C    -
Modifying Processes - #2 MOD_PROCESS2       12   C    -
Qualified Descriptors DESCRIPTOR         15   C    -


CLASS (Classification File)                                      
DESCRIPTION          ITEM NAME    WIDTH    TYPE   N.DEC
---------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Pedon ID Number PEDON 6 I -
Year of Taxonomic System TAX_YEAR            4    C    -







Taxonomy - Order TAX_ORDER           2    C    -
Taxonomy - Great Group TAX_GTGRP           4    C    -
Taxonomy - Subgroup TAX_SBGRP           3    C    -
Family Criteria - Particle Sz Class FAMILY_PSIZECLAS   16   C    -
Family Criteria - Particle Sz #1 FAMILY_PSIZE1       7    C    -
Family Criteria - Particle Sz #2 FAMILY_PSIZE2       7    C    -
Family Criteria - Mineralology FAMILY_MINERAL     16   C    -
Family Criteria - Soil Depth FAMILY_DEPTH       12   C    -
Family Criteria - Soil Reaction FAMILY_REACT        8    C    -
Family Criteria - Calcareousness #1 FAMILY_CALC1        7    C    -
Family Criteria - Calcareousness #1 FAMILY_CALC2        7    C    -
Family Criteria - Soil Temperature FAMILY_TEMP         6    C    -
Family Criteria - Soil Moisture #1 FAMILY_MST1         8    C    -
Family Criteria - Soil Moisture #2 FAMILY_MST2         8    C    -
Family Criteria - Org Surface Tier FAMILY_ORGSUR       8    C    -
Family Criteria - Min surface Tier FAMILY_MINSUR       8    C    -
Family Criteria - Limnic Materials FAMILY_LIMNMAT     12   C    -


HUMUS (Humus Form File)                                       
DESCRIPTION          ITEM NAME    WIDTH    TYPE   N.DEC
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Pedon ID Number PEDON 6 I -
Humus Form HUMUS_FORM         12   C    -
Humus Type HUMUS_TYPE         16   C    -
Humus Texture HUMUS_TEXTURE       6    C    -
Humus Humidity HUMUS_HUMID         6    C    -
Humus Acidity HUMUS_ACID         11   C    -
Humus Depth HUMUS_DEPTH         5    C    -
 


MORPHOLOGY (Morphological Characteristics File)                  
DESCRIPTION          ITEM NAME    WIDTH    TYPE   N.DEC
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Pedon ID Number PEDON 6 I -
Layer Number LAYERNO 2 I -
Horizon Depth - Upper  UDEPTH 3 I        -
Horizon Depth - Lower  LDEPTH 3 I    -
Horizon Designation HORIZON 10 C       -
Horizon Range - Min HOR_RANGE_MIN 3 I   -
Horizon Range - Max HOR_RANGE_MAX 3 I    -
Horizon Colour - Dom COLOR1 12 C    -
Horizon Colour - Sub COLOR2 12 C    -
Moisture Condition Profile HOR_COND 6 C    -
Texture TEXTURE 5 C    -







Texture Modifier TEXTURE_MOD 9 C    -
Pyrophosphate Index PYRO_INDEX 1 C    -
Von Post Scale VONPOST 2 C    -
Primary Structure - Grade STRUCT1_GRADE 12 C    -
Primary Structure - Class Size STRUCT1_CLSZE 8 C    -
Primary Structure - Kind STRUCT1_KIND 13 C    -
Primary Structure - Modifier STRUCT1_MOD 10 C    -
Primary Structure - Grade 2 STRUCT1_GRADE2 12 C    -
Primary Structure - Class Size 2 STRUCT1_CLSZE2 8 C    -
Primary Structure - Kind 2 STRUCT1_KIND2 13 C    -
Primary Structure - Modifier 2 STRUCT1_MOD2 10 C    -
Secondary Structure - Grade STRUCT2_GRADE 12 C    -
Secondary Structure - Class Size STRUCT2_CLSZE 8 C    -
Secondary Structure - Kind STRUCT2_KIND 13 C    -
Secondary Structure - Modifier STRUCT2_MOD 10 C    -
Secondary Structure - Grade 2 STRUCT2_GRADE2 12 C    -
Secondary Structure - Class Size 2 STRUCT2_CLSZE2 8 C    -
Secondary Structure - Kind 2 STRUCT2_KIND2 13 C   -
Secondary Structure - Modifier 2 STRUCT2_MOD2 10 C    -
Consistence - Wet CONSIS_WET 9 C    -
Consistence - Moist CONSIS_MST 8    C   -
Consistence - Dry CONSIS_DRY 7    C    -
Consistence - Plastic CONSIS_PLS 9    C    -
Cementation - Agent CEMENT_AGENT 12   C    -
Cementation - Degree CEMENT_DEG 9    C    -
Cementation - Extent CEMENT_EXT          7    C    -
Horizon Boundary - Distinctness HORBOUND_DISTNCT     7    C    -
Horizon Boundary - Form HORBOUND_FORM       6    C    -
Ph - Field PH                  8    C    -
Effervescence EFFERVESC           6    C    -
Calcareousness CALC                7    C    -
Salinity SALINITY            6    C    -


HORFEAT (Horizon Features File)                                      
DESCRIPTION          ITEM NAME    WIDTH    TYPE   N.DEC
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Pedon ID Number PEDON 6 I -
Layer Number LAYERNO 2 I -
Horizon Depth - Upper  UDEPTH 3 I        -
Horizon Depth - Lower  LDEPTH 3 I    -
Horizon Feature Type TYPE               16   C    -
Horizon Feature Kind Number KINDNUM             1    I    -
Horizon Feature Kind KIND               16   C    -
Horizon Feature Volume Descr VOLUME              5    C    -
Horizon Feature Volume Numeric VOLUME_PCT          3    I    -







Horizon Feature Size Descr SIZE                7    C    -
Horizon Feature Size Numeric(cm) SIZE_CM             2    I    -
Horizon Feature Depth (cm) DEPTH               3    I    -
Horizon Feature Contrast CONTRAST            9    C    -
Horizon Feature Color COLOR               5    C    -
Horizon Feature Orientation ORIENT             10   C    -
Horizon Feature Shape SHAPE              10   C    -
Horizon Feature Location LOCATION           16   C    -
Horizon Feature Decomposition DECOMP              6    C    -
Horizon Feature Frequency FREQ                6    C    -
Horizon Feature Continuity CONTINUITY          8    C    -
Horizon Feature Morphology MORPH               9    C    -
Horizon Feature Consistency Dry CONSIS_DRY         10   C    -
Horizon Feature Consistency Wet CONSIS_MOIS        10   C    -


CHEMICAL (Chemical Characteristics File)                            DESCRIPTION   
      ITEM NAME    WIDTH    TYPE   N.DEC
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Pedon ID Number PEDON 6 I -
Layer Number LAYERNO 2 I -
Horizon Depth - Upper  UDEPTH 3 I        -
Horizon Depth - Lower  LDEPTH 3 I    -
Ph - Value 1 PH1                 4    N    1
Ph - Value 2 PH2                 4    N    1
Organic Carbon (%) ORGCARB             5    N    2
Pyrophosphate Extractable C (%) PYRO_XC             4    N    1
Total Nitrogen (%) TOTAL_N             5    N    2
Calcium Carbonate Equivalent (%) CCE                 4   N    1
Calcite (%) CALCITE            4    N    1
Dolomite (%) DOLOMITE            4    N    1
Extractable Acidity (me/100g) XACIDITY            4    N    1
CEC-Neutral Salt-Ca (me/100g) CEC_NSALT_CA        5    N    1
CEC-Neutral Salt-Mg(me/100g) CEC_NSALT_MG        4    N    1
CEC-Neutral Salt-Al (me/100g) CEC_NSALT_AL        4    N    1
CEC-Buffered-Total (me/100g) CEC_BUFF            5    N    1
CEC-Permanent Charge (me/100g) CEC_PCHRG           5    N    1
CEC-Buffered-Ca (me/100g) CEC_BUFF_CA         5    N    1
CEC-Buffered-Mg (me/100g) CEC_BUFF_MG         4    N    1
CEC-Buffered-Na (me/100g) CEC_BUFF_NA         4    N    1
CEC-Buffered-K (me/100g) CEC_BUFF_K         4    N    1
Extractable Iron-Value 1 (%) X_FE1               4    N    1
Extractable Iron-Value 2 (%) X_FE2               4    N    1
Extractable Aluminum-Value 1(%) X_AL1               4    N    1
Extractable Aluminum-Value 2(%) X_AL2               4    N    1







Extractable Manganese (%) X_MN                4    N    1
Electrical Conductivity(mmhos/cm) EC                  5    N    1
H2O Extract-Saturation (%) H2OX_SATN           5    N    1
H2O Extract-Ca (me/100g) H2OX_CA_ME100G      5    N    1
H2O Extract-Ca (me/l) H2OX_CA_MEL         5    N    1
H2O Extract-Ca (ppm) H2OX_CA_PPM         5    N    1
H2O Extract-Mg (me/100g) H2OX_MG_ME100G      5    N    1
H2O Extract-Mg (me/l) H2OX_MG_MEL         5    N    1
H2O Extract-Na (me/100g) H2OX_NA_ME100G      5    N    1
H2O Extract-Na (me/l) H2OX_NA_MEL         5    N    1
H2O Extract-K (me/l) H2OX_K_MEL          5    N    1
H2O Extract-K (ppm) H2OX_K_PPM          5    N    1
H2O Extract-HCO3 (me/100g) H2OX_CO3_MEL    5    N    1
H2O Extract-HCO3 (me/100g) H2OX_HCO3_ME100G    5    N    1
H2O Extract-HCO3 (me/l) H2OX_HCO3_MEL       5    N    1
H2O Extract-Cl (me/100g) H2OX_CL_ME100G      5    N    1
H2O Extract-Cl (me/l) H2OX_CL_MEL         5    N    1
H2O Extract-NO3 (me/l) H2OX_NO3_MEL        5    N    1
H2O Extract-SO4 (me/100g) H2OX_SO4_ME100G     5    N    1
H2O Extract-SO4 (me/l) H2OX_SO4_MEL        5    N    1


FERTILITY (Chemical Fertility File)                                    DESCRIPTION       
  ITEM NAME    WIDTH    TYPE   N.DEC
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Pedon ID Number PEDON 6 I -
Layer Number LAYERNO 2 I -
Horizon Depth - Upper  UDEPTH 3 I        -
Horizon Depth - Lower  LDEPTH 3 I    -
Available K (kg/ha) K_KG/HA             5    N    1
Available K (ppm) K_PPM               5    N    1
Nitrate N (%) NO3-N_PCT           5   N    1
Nitrate N (ppm) NO3-N_PPM           5    N    1
Inorganic available P (kg/ha) P-INORG_KG/HA       5    N    1
Inorganic available P (lb/ac) P-INORG_LB/AC       5    N    1
Inorganic available P (%) P-INORG_PCT         5    N    1
Inorganic available P (ppm) P-INORG_PPM         5    N    1
Organic P (ppm) P-ORG_PPM           5    N    1


PHYSICAL (Physical Characteristics File)                               DESCRIPTION   
      ITEM NAME    WIDTH    TYPE   N.DEC
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Pedon ID Number PEDON 6 I -
Layer Number LAYERNO 2 I -







Horizon Depth - Upper  UDEPTH 3 I        -
Horizon Depth - Lower  LDEPTH 3 I    -
Rubbed Fibre (%) RUB_FIBRE           3    I    -
Unrubbed Fibre (%) UNRUB_FIBRE         3    I    -
Ash (%) ASH                 3    I    -
Particle Sze-Total Sand (%) PS_TSAND            3    I    -
Particle Sze-%Pass 3"sieve (%) PS_3                3    I    -
Particle Sze-%Pass 3/4"sieve(%) PS_3/4              3    I    -
Particle Sze-%Pass #4 sieve (%) PS_NO4              3    I    -
Particle Sze-%Pass #10 sieve(%) PS_NO10             3    I    -
Particle Sze-%samp-V.CoarSnd(%) PS_VCSAND           3    I    -
Particle Sze-%samp-Coars Sand(%) PS_CSAND            3    I    -
Particle Sze-%samp-Med Sand(%) PS_MSAND            3    I    -
Particle Sze-%samp-Fine Sand(%) PS_FSAND            3    I    -
Particle Sze-%samp-V.Fine Snd(%) PS_VFSAND           3    I    -
Particle Sze-%samp-70-2u silt(%) PS_70-2U            3    I    -
Particle Sze-%samp-50-2u silt(%) PS_50-2U            3    I    -
Particle Sze-%samp-2u clay(%) PS_2UCLAY           3    I    -
Particle Sze-%samp-0.2u clay(%) PS.2UCLAY           3    I    -
Bulk Density (g/cc) BD                  5    N    2
Specific Gravity (g/cc) SPEC_GRAVITY        5    N    2
Moisture status-Field (%) KP0                 5    N    1
Moisture status-1/10atm (%) KP10                5    N    1
Moisture status-1/3atm (%) KP33                5    N    1
Moisture status-1/15atm (%) KP1500              5    N    1
Moisture status-Hygr. (%) KP_HYGR             5    N    1


ENGINEER (Engineering Characteristics File)                          DESCRIPTION 
        ITEM NAME    WIDTH    TYPE   N.DEC
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Pedon ID Number PEDON 6 I -
Layer Number LAYERNO 2 I -
Horizon Depth - Upper  UDEPTH 3 I        -
Horizon Depth - Lower  LDEPTH 3 I    -
Atterburg Limits-Plastic (%) AL_PLASTIC          4    N    1
Atterburg Limits-Liquid (%) AL_LIQUID           4    N    1
Atterburg Limits-Shrinkage (%) SHRINKAGE           4    N    1
Optimum Moisture Content (%) OPT_MOISTURE        4    N    1
Maximum Dry Density (g/cc) MAX_DRYDENS         5    N    1
Cole Value COLE_VALUE          4    N    1
Aasho Classification AASHO_CLASS         2    C    -
Unified Classification UNIFIED_CLASS       2    C    -







MINERAL (Mineralogical Characteristics File)                         DESCRIPTION 
        ITEM NAME    WIDTH    TYPE   N.DEC
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Pedon ID Number PEDON 6 I -
Layer Number LAYERNO 2 I -
Horizon Depth - Upper  UDEPTH 3 I        -
Horizon Depth - Lower  LDEPTH 3 I    -
Sand&silt or Clay FRACTION_TYPE      10   C   -
Size of Fraction-low (microns) FRACTION_SZLO       3    I    -
Size of Fraction-up (microns) FRACTION_SZUP       3    I    -
Mineral Name MINERAL            10   C   -
Percentage of Mineral (%) PERCENT             3    I    -
 


ELEMENTS (Elemental Analysis File)                                      
DESCRIPTION          ITEM NAME    WIDTH    TYPE   N.DEC
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Pedon ID Number PEDON 6 I -
Layer Number LAYERNO 2 I -
Horizon Depth - Upper (cm) UDEPTH 3 I       -
Horizon Depth - Lower (cm) LDEPTH 3 I    -
Element-Silicon (%) SI                  4    N    1
Element-Aluminum (%) AL                  4    N    1
Element-Iron (%) FE                  4    N    1
Element-Magnesium (%) MG                 4    N    1
Element- Calcium (%) CA                  4    N    1
Element- Manganese (%) MN                  4    N    1
Element- Potassium (%) K                   4    N    1
Element- Sodium (%) NA                  4    N    1
Element- Titanium (%) TI                  4    N    1
Element- Carbon (%) C                   4    N    1
Element- Phosphorus (%) P                   4    N    1
Element- Sulfur(%) S                   4    N    1
Element- Water (%) H2O                 4    N    1


 


HEAVYMETAL (Heavy Metal Analysis File)                          DESCRIPTION  
       ITEM NAME    WIDTH    TYPE   N.DEC
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Pedon ID Number PEDON 6 I -
Layer Number LAYERNO 2 I -
Horizon Depth - Upper  UDEPTH 3 I       -
Horizon Depth - Lower  LDEPTH 3 I    -
Lead (ppm) PB                  5    N    1
Mercury (ppm) HG                  5    N    1







Cobalt (ppm) CO                  5    N    1
Selenium (ppm) SE                  5    N    1
Boron (ppm) B                   5    N    1
Arsenic (ppm) AS                  5    N    1
Beryllium (ppm) BE                  5    N    1
Cadmium (ppm) CD                  5    N    1
Chromium (ppm) CR                  5    N    1
Molybdenum (ppm) MB                  5    N    1
Strontium (ppm) SR                  5    N    1
Vanadium (ppm) V                   5    N    1
Manganese (ppm) MN                  5    N    1
Zinc (ppm) ZN                  5    N    1
Nickel (ppm) NI                  5    N    1
Copper (ppm) CU                  5    N    1
Fluorine (ppm) F                   5    N    1
Iodine (ppm) I                   5    N    1
 


SPECIAL (Special Analytical Data File) 
DESCRIPTION          ITEM NAME    WIDTH    TYPE   N.DEC
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Pedon ID Number PEDON 6 I -
Layer Number LAYERNO 2 I -
Horizon Depth - Upper  UDEPTH 3 I        -
Horizon Depth - Lower  LDEPTH 3 I    -
Dispersion Ratio DISP_RATIO          4    N    1
Specific Area-Tot Soil Samp(m2/g) SPECAREA_SOILTOT    6    N    2
Specific Area-Tot 2u (m2/g) SPECAREA_SOILINT    6    N    2
Specific Area-Int Samp(m2/g) SPECAREA_2UTOT      6    N   2
Specific Area-Int 2u (m2/g) SPECAREA_2UINT      6    N    2
Aggregate Stability (%) AGRE_STABILITY      4    N    1
Infiltration-5 min (cm) INFILT_5MIN         5    N    1
Infiltration-10 min (cm) INFILT_10MIN        5    N    1
Infiltration-15 min (cm) INFILT_15MIN        5    N    1
Infiltration-60 min (cm) INFILT_60MIN        5    N    1
Infiltration-steady state (cm/hr) INFILT_STEADY       5    N    1
Saturated Hydraulic Cond (cm/hr) HYDRCOND            5    N    1
Porosity-Total (%) POROSITY_TOT        4    N    1
Porosity-Micro (%) POROSITY_MICRO      4    N    1
Basic Petrographic Number PETROGRAPHNO        5    N    1


METHOD  (Methodology of Analytical Data)                           DESCRIPTION  
       ITEM NAME    WIDTH    TYPE   N.DEC
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------







Pedon ID Number PEDON 6 I -
Property PROPERTY           16   C    -
Method #1 MTHD1              16   C    -
Method #2 MTHD2              16   C    -
Method #3 MTHD3              16   C    -
Removal of carbonates REMOVAL_CARB        3    C    -
Removal of organic matter REMOVAL_ORG         3    C   -
Removal of iron REMOVAL_FE          3    C    -
Removal of soluble salts REMOVAL_SALT        3    C    -
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